
STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE
________________________________________________

Thursday, 19 January 2017 at 7.00 p.m.
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Marc Francis
Vice Chair : Councillor Danny Hassell
Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Denise Jones, Councillor Helal Uddin, Councillor 
Julia Dockerill, Councillor Gulam Robbani and Councillor Shafi Ahmed

Substitites: 
Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor Muhammad Ansar 
Mustaquim, Councillor John Pierce, Councillor Oliur Rahman, Councillor Chris Chapman, 
Councillor Andrew Wood, Councillor Md. Maium Miah, Councillor Shah Alam and 
Councillor Rabina Khan

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Public Information.
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Tuesday, 17 January 2017
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Wednesday, 18 
January 2017

Contact for further enquiries: 
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4877
E-mail: Zoe.Folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the br
[...]
n 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 20)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development 
Committee held on 29th November 2016 and the extraordinary meeting held on 21st 
December 2016.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  (Pages 21 - 22)

To RESOLVE that:

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and

2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

3) To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Strategic 
Development Committee.



PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 23 - 24

4 .1 The Quay Club, Marine Slab Pontoon to the North of 
Bank Street, Canary Wharf, London, E14 (PA/16/00899 
+ PA/16/00900)  

25 - 66 Canary 
Wharf

Proposal:

Demolition of the existing concrete slab and associated 
infrastructure; alterations to Bank Street including the 
removal of existing coping stones above the existing 
Banana Wall to enable the installation of proposed utilities 
services and future deck; the installation of new piles in the 
Bank Street; and the erection of a five storey building on 
the existing marine piles for use as a members club (Use 
Class Sui Generis) and other associated works incidental 
to the development.

Recommendation: 

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and listed building consent subject to the prior 
completion of a legal agreement to secure planning 
obligations and conditions and informatives as set out in 
the Committee report.

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 67 - 68

5 .1 54 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9TP (PA/16/01637)  69 - 152 Canary 
Wharf

Proposal:

Demolition of the existing building and construction of two 
new linked buildings of 41 and 16 storeys (over double 
basement) comprising 216 residential units; two ground 
floor commercial units (Use Classes A1-A3, B1) totalling 
174 sq. m GIA fronting on to Marsh Wall; basement car 
parking and servicing; and landscaped open space 
including a new pedestrian route linking Marsh Wall and 
Byng Street.

Recommendation: 

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to any direction by The London Mayor, 
the prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement, 
conditions and informatives as set out in the Committee 
report 

Next Meeting of the Strategic Development Committee
Thursday, 16 February 2017 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in
[...]
is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
29/11/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Danny Hassell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Asma Begum
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Gulam Robbani
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Julia Dockerill

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Andrew Wood

Apologies:
None

Officers Present:

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, 
Development and Renewal)

Fleur Francis (Team Leader - Planning, Directorate, 
Law Probity and Governance)

Nasser Farooq (Team Leader, Planning Services, 
Development and Renewal)

Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 
Probity and Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Denise Jones declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.2 
Former Castle Wharf Esso Petrol Station, Leamouth Road, London, E14 0JG 
(PA/16/01763/A1). This was on the basis that she was a Trustee of the Trinity 
Buoy Wharf Trust and an LBTH appointed Member of the Lee Valley Park 
Regional Authority.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
29/11/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 October 2016 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the 
Development Committee and the meeting guidance. 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5.1 30 Marsh Wall, E14 9TP (PA/16/00477) 

Application withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant. 

5.2 Former Castle Wharf Esso Petrol Station, Leamouth Road, London, E14 
0JG (PA/16/01763/A1) 

Update report tabled.

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, Development and 
Renewal) introduced the application for the redevelopment of the former 
Service Station site with a residential-led mixed use development, and 
ass
[...]
nd health care provision in the area
 Developments with child play space on the 17th floor.

The meeting ended at 8.35 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Strategic Development Committee

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
21/12/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Danny Hassell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Asma Begum
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Andrew Wood (Substitute for Councillor Julia Dockerill, item 4.1 only)
Councillor Md. Maium Miah (Substitute for Councillor Gulam Robbani)
Councillor Shah Alam (Substitute for Councillor Shafi Ahmed)

Other Councillors Present:
None

Apologies:

Councillor Julia Dockerill
Councillor Gulam Robbani
Councillor Shafi Ahmed

Officers Present:

Jerry Bell (East Area Manager, Planning 
Services, Development and Renewal)

Marcus Woody (Legal Advisor, Legal Services, 
Directorate Law, Probity and 
Governance)

Gareth Gwynne (Principal Planning Officer, 
Development and Renewal)

Nasser Farooq (Team Leader, Planning Services, 
Development and Renewal)

Amy Thompson (West Area Manager, Planning 
Services Development and Renewal)

Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 
Probity and Governance)

The agenda order was changed at the meeting to consider agenda item 4.1 
(Sainsbury Foodstore, 1 Cambridge Heath Road, London, E1 (PA/15/00837) 

Page 11



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
21/12/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

before agenda item 3.1 Former Castle Wharf Esso Petrol Station, Leamouth 
Road, London, E14 0JG (PA/16/01763/A1)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Marc Francis declared an interest in agenda item 4.1 Sainsbury 
Foodstore, 1 Cambridge Heath Road, London, E1 (PA/15/00837) as he had 
received representations from interested parties, was a former resident of the 
Collingwood Estate and had served as a Board Member on the Tower 
Hamlets Homes Board at the same time as, Iain Lawson, one of the 
registered speakers in objection. However he emphasised that he had not 
spoken to Mr Lawson or the Collingwood Tennants Residents Association 
about the application.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the 
Development Committee and the meeting guidance. 

3. DEFERRED ITEMS 

3.1 Former Castle Wharf Esso Petrol Station, Leamouth Road, London, E14 
0JG (PA/16/01763/A1) 

Update report tabled.

Jerry Bell (East Area Manager, Planning Services) introduced the application 
for  the redevelopment of the former Service Station site with a residential led 
mixed use development.

It was reported that the application was previously considered at the 
Committee meeting on 29th November 2016, where Members resolved to 

Page 12



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
21/12/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

defer the application for a Committee site visit (that took place on the 9th 
December 2016) and reque
[...]
EME

3.1 Following negotiations with Council officers, the applicant has submitted a series of 
amendments to address the objections of members and reduce the loss of open water 
space and the impact of the proposal on the Grade I listed banana dock wall.

3.2 The following is a summary of the amendments to the proposal:

 Alterations to the building at ground floor level which include setting back the 
central portion of the building to reveal 110sqm of water space along with views 
of the Grade I listed banana dock wall.

 A reduction in the number of alterations to isolated areas of the coping of the 
Grade I listed banana dock wall.

 Replacement of the previously proposed £600,000 financial contribution for 
improvements and enhancements to the natural environment in the borough with 
an enhanced £800,000 financial contribution towards water space and heritage 
features improvements and enhancements in the borough

 An additional non-financial obligation to secure public access to the building for 
local residents on a bi-annual basis, to view art and cultural exhibitions curated 
by Canary Wharf Group through its Arts and Events programme.

Loss of Open Water Space

3.3 The applicant has amended the ground floor plan by setting back the central portion of 
the building to reveal 110sqm of water space (meaning that the proposal would now 
result in the loss of 243sqm of water space as opposed to 353sqm under the previous 
proposal). Access to the building for visitors would be via a glazed ramped walkway 
which passes over the portion of uncovered water space.

Plan 1: Amended Ground Floor Plan

Heritage

3.4 In order to facilitate the proposed development, alterations to small isolated areas of the 
coping of the Grade I listed banana dock wall will be required. The previous proposal 
sought to make such alterations in 17 locations, however the applicant has now 
reviewed this and has managed to reduce this so that such alterations are only required 
in 15 locations.

Page 26



3.5 The amended ground floor plan now enables a 26m stretch of the Grade I listed banana 
dock wall to remain visible, meaning that only two 19.5m portions of the wall at either 
end of the site will now be hidden. 

Financial and Non-Financial Obligations

3.6 The applicant has revised the proposed financial and non-financial obligations being 
offered through the proposed S.106 agreement. This includes the withdrawal of the 
£600,000 fund towards improvements and enhancements to the natural environment in 
the borough and its replacements with a £800,000 fund towards water space and 
heritage features improvements and enhancements in the borough, as well as the 
introduction of an additional non-financial obligation to secure public access to the 
building for local residents on a bi-annual basis, to view art and cultural exhibitions 
curated by Canary Wharf Group through its Arts and Events programme.

3.7 The proposed water space and heritage features improvement and enhancement 
contribution would be used towards matters such as:

 Proposals to support, improve, maintain and encourage appropriate uses of 
water spaces;

 Improving access to and/or over existing water spaces in the local area;
 Providing additional areas of, or upgrading existing, public space elsewhere 

around docks and/or other existing water spaces in the local area;
 Clean up waterways in the local area, and provide for biodiversity enhancements 

for water spaces in the local area;
 Projects including potential opportunities identified as part of the proposed dock 

heritage survey;
 Wider opportunities identified for the repair, improvement and enhancement of 

historic materials and features of the docks.

3.8 The proposed water space and heritage features improvement and enhancement 
contribution would also involve the preparation and delivery of a water space strategy 
which would contain principles regarding the management and use of those areas of the 
docks withi
[...]
Agenda Item 4.

5. RECOMMENDATION

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports.

Page 68



Committee:  
Strategic   

Date:   
19th January 2017 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number:  
 

 
Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
 
 
Case Officer: 
Kirsty Flevill 

Title:  Application for Planning Permission  
 
 
Ref No: PA/16/01637- Full Planning Permission  
 
   
 
Ward: Canary Wharf 

 
 
1.  APPLICATION DETAILS  
 
   
 Location:  54 Marsh Wall,  London, E14 9TP 

 
 Existing Use:  Banking hall (Class A2) at ground floor level with 

commercial office space (Class B1) above and 
ancillary car parking 

   
 Proposal:  Demolition of the existing building and construction of 

two new linked buildings of 41 and 16 storeys (over 
double basement) comprising 216 residential units; 
two ground floor commercial units (Use Classes A1-
A3, B1) totalling 174 sq. m GIA fronting on to Marsh 
Wall; basement car parking and servicing; and 
landscaped open space including a new pedestrian 
route linking Marsh Wall and Byng Street. 
 

 Drawing and documents:  See appendix 
  
 Applicant:  Daejan (FHNV 1998) Limited  

 
 Ownership:  Applicant 

 
 Historic 

Building: 
None 
 
 

 Conservation 
Area: 

None 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1. The Council  has considered the particular circumstances of this application 

against the Council’s Development Plan policies contained in the London Borough 
of Tower Hamlets adopted Core Strategy (2010) and Managing Development 
Document (2013) as well as the London Plan (MALP) 2016 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework and relevant supplementary planning documents. 

 
2.2. The proposed redevelopment of this site for a residential-led mix use development 

is considered appropriate in this location as it falls within the Tower Hamlets 
Activity Area and allocation in the Isle of Dogs Opportunity Area.   

Page 69

Agenda Item 5.1



 
2.3. to optimise the use of the 

Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
19/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Danny Hassell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Asma Begum
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Julia Dockerill
Councillor Shafi Ahmed (item 5.1)
Councillor Gulam Robbani
Councillor Md. Maium Miah (item 4.1)

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Andrew Wood

Apologies:
None

Officers Present:

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, Place)
Jerry Bell (East Area Manager, Planning 

Services, Place)
Kirsty Gilmer (Planning Officer, Place)
Nasser Farooq (Team Leader, Planning Services, 

Place)
Marcus Woody (Legal Advisor, Legal Services,  

Governance)
Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of interests were made.



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
19/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 29 November 
2016 and 21 December 2016 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the 
Development Committee and the meeting guidance. 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

4.1 The Quay Club, Marine Slab Pontoon to the North of Bank Street, Canary 
Wharf, London, E14 (PA/16/00899 + PA/16/00900) 

Update report tabled.

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager) introduced the application 
for the demolition of the existing concrete slab and associated infrastructure; 
alterations to Bank Street including the removal of existing coping stones 
above the existing Banana Wall and the erection of a five storey building on 
the existing marine piles for use as a members club and other associated 
works incidental to the development.

Jerry Bell (East Area Manager, Planning Services) presented the application.  
He reported that the application was originally considered by the Committee 
on 20 October 2016 where Members were minded not to accept the 
application due to concerns over:

 The loss of open water space and the lack of exceptional 
circumstances justifying this;



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
19/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 The adverse impact on the biodiversity of the dock;
 The adverse impact on heritage assets, notably the Grade I 

listed banana dock wall;
 Inadequate mitigation to address the harm caused by the 

application.

Since that the meeting, the application had been amended to address the 
Concerns. Details of the changes made to the application were as follows:

 Alterations to the building at ground floor level which include 
setting back the central portion of the building to reveal 110sqm 
of water space along with views of the Grade I listed banana 
dock wall.

 A reduction in the number of alterations to isolated areas of the 
coping of the Grade I listed banana dock wall.

 Replacement of the previously proposed £600,000 financial 
contribution for improvements and enhancements to the natural 
environment in the borough with an enhanced £800,000 
financial contribution towards water space and heritage features 
improvements and enhancements in the borough

 An additional non-financial obligation to secure public access to 
the building for local residents on a bi-annual basis, to view art 
and cultural exhibitions curated by Canary Wharf Group through 
its Arts and Events programme.

The Committee were reminded of the site location and the surrounds. They 
also noted that Officers remained of the view that the application should be 
granted permission. However, should the Committee be minded to refuse the 
application, they were directed to consider the suggested reasons for refusal 
set out in the report.

In response to questions from Members about the proposal to hold bi-annual 
arts events, it was reported that they would be held on a weekend, free of 
charge, for the lifetime of the development and this requirement would be 
written in to the S106 agreement. Save for these events, access to the 
proposed facilities would generally be restricted as reported at the previous 
meeting. In response to questions about the biodiversity measures, it was 
noted that the application included a number of biodiversity enhancements. In 
addition, the alterations to the application should deliver further benefits in this 
regard by revealing additional water space. The Council’s Biodiversity Officer 
had considered the plans and did not consider that the plans, including the 
proposed lighting of the underside of the building would have a significant 
impact. Their comments were set out in the update report. 

In response to questions about the interventions to the dock wall, Officers 
confirmed that the number of which had been reduced to minimise the impact 
on the wall. The works would enable the installation of the utility services and 
other essential works. In discussing these points, the Committee noted 
images of the plans. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
19/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

In response to further questions, Officers reported that the plans would allow 
for the free flow of water under the proposed development. Officers also 
outlined the contributions for local employment (as set out in the legal 
agreement) and the contributions towards water space and heritage 
enhancements in the local area. 

Overall Members welcomed the changes and felt they would help minimise 
the applications impact. 

On a vote of 7 in favour, 1 against and 0 abstentions, the Committee 
RESOLVED:

1. That the planning permission and listed building consent be GRANTED 
at The Quay Club, Marine Slab Pontoon to the North of Bank Street, 
Canary Wharf, London, E14 for the Demolition of the existing concrete 
slab and associated infrastructure; alterations to Bank Street including 
the removal of existing coping stones above the existing Banana Wall 
to enable the installation of proposed utilities services and future deck; 
the installation of new piles in the Bank Street; and the erection of a 
five storey building on the existing marine piles for use as a members 
club (Use Class Sui Generis) and other associated works incidental to 
the development. (PA/16/00899 + PA/16/00900) subject to:

2. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning 
obligations set out in the 19 January 2017 Committee update report.

3. That the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal is delegated 
authority to recommend the conditions and informatives in relation to 
the matters set out in the 19 January 2017 update report.

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5.1 54 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9TP (PA/16/01637) 

Paul Buckenham introduced the application for the demolition of the existing 
building and construction of two new linked buildings of 41 and 16 storeys 
(over double basement) comprising a residential led development.

The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the Committee.

Councillor Andrew Wood addressed the Committee. Whilst noting the merits 
of the application, he considered that the density of the scheme was too 
excessive for this site given the public transport rating for the site. He also 
expressed concern about the cumulative impact of the developments in the 
area on social infrastructure. He also stated that the proposed land use 
conflicted with policy given that the site now formed part of the Central 
Activities Zone due to recent policy changes. The policy stated that 
developments in this area should primarily provide commercial units.  He also 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
19/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

considered that the height of the application conflicted with the provisions in 
the South Quay Master Plan in respect of building heights.  In response to 
questions, he expressed concern about the lack of green space in the area to 
cater for new developments, the cumulative impacts of plans on the 
infrastructure (already at capacity) and the lack of plans to deal with this. He 
stressed that it was the cumulative impact of schemes as a whole on the area 
that was the problem rather than this application in isolation. The plans would 
also result in the loss of affordable business space in the area

Philip Dunphy (Applicant’s representative) spoke in support of the application. 
He drew attention to the merits of the application. The application would 
deliver good quality new residential units that included a generous amount of 
affordable units. It would also provide good quality communal and child play 
space and public realm improvements. The height of the proposal generally 
followed existing building heights, proving an appropriate transition from 
Canary Wharf to lower rise developments in the area. Furthermore, given the 
lack of adverse impacts, it was considered that the density of the application 
could be accommodated. In response to questions, he reported that the 
application had been designed to fit in with the nearby Alpha Square 
development and to ensure that each worked successfully with each other 
and protect the internal amenity of both. In relation to the child play space, the 
speaker reported that over a third of the play space would be outdoor play 
space and the plans had been carefully designed to link the various types of 
play space and community space and ensure the children were safe and 
secure. There would be measures to prevent vehicles queuing outside the 
development. In response to further questions, he also clarified the wheelchair 
accessible car parking plans.

Kirsty Gilmer (Planning Services) gave a detailed presentation describing the 
site and it’s context. She described the key features of the application and the 
changes to overcome the concerns with the previously withdrawn application 
in terms of the height of the development amongst other matters. The 
application would deliver a public walkway connecting Marsh Wall and Byng 
Street which was welcomed.  Furthermore, the application would deliver a 
generous amount of good quality affordable housing.  The housing offer 
comprised 36% affordable units by habitable room. The child play space and 
communal amenity space exceeded the policy requirements. 

It was also explained that the proposed development had been carefully 
designed to respond positively to the area including the Alpha Square 
development. The application would impact on a number of neighbouring 
properties. However, when taking into account the cumulative impacts of the 
other nearby schemes, the impact would be less significant. Consequently, it 
was considered that the impact on neighbouring buildings would be 
acceptable. The proposal would also preserve strategic views. Consultation 
had been carried out and no representations had been received. 

The Committee were also advised of the highway issues including the 
wheelchair assessable car parking plans. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
19/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

In summary, Officers considered that the plans would deliver a range of 
benefits and on balance complied with policy so were recommending that the 
application was granted planning permission

Members asked questions about the sunlight and daylight impacts. In 
response, Officers drew attention to the cumulative impacts from this and 
neighbouring consents. It was confirmed that when considered in the round, 
the impacts from this application would be relatively moderate as it would 
duplicate the impacts from other nearby developments coming forward. In 
response to further questions, Officers explained in greater detail the findings 
of the assessment of the properties at Alpha Square, Arrowhead Quay and 
Phoenix Heights. 

Members also asked about the impact on social infrastructure. It was reported 
that this site did not itself lend itself to the provision of social infrastructure.  
Nonetheless, it was planned that other application sites nearby, that were 
more suited to providing such facilities, would deliver such facilities in 
accordance with their site allocation.  There would also be a CIL payment that 
could be used for social infrastructure. In responses to further questions about 
this issue, Officers briefly outlined the wider process for securing social 
infrastructure in the planning system. 

Member also enquired about the child play space and sought assurances 
about the operation of the roof top play area. It was confirmed that the plans 
had been designed to link together various areas of child play space to 
facilitate access. This approach was welcomed. A portion of the play space 
would be roof top play space. The operation of which would be controlled by 
condition. 

Officers also responded to questions about the wheelchair accessible units, 
the proximity of the site to a nearby school and the entrances to the affordable 
and private units. 

On a vote of 6 in favour and 2 against, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That the planning permission be GRANTED at 54 Marsh Wall, London, 
E14 9TP for the demolition of the existing building and construction of 
two new linked buildings of 41 and 16 storeys (over double basement) 
comprising 216 residential units; two ground floor commercial units 
(Use Classes A1-A3, B1) totalling 174 sq. m GIA fronting on to Marsh 
Wall; basement car parking and servicing; and landscaped open space 
including a new pedestrian route linking Marsh Wall and Byng Street. 
(PA/16/01637)subject to:

2. Any direction by the London Mayor.

3. The prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure 
planning obligations set out in the Committee report



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
19/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above acting within 
normal delegated authority.

5. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
authority to recommend the conditions and informatives in relation to 
the matters set out in the Committee report

The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Strategic Development Committee


